# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	07/17/2007

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Peters Machinery Inc.		12/12/2007	CORPORATION: OHIO

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Peerless Machinery Corp.
Street Address:	500 South Vandemark Road
City:	Sidney
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45365-0769
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0739328	PETERS
Registration Number:	2712072	DUPOSIT
Registration Number:	2790715	PETERS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (937)449-6405

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 937-449-6400

Email: sherrie.hilty@dinslaw.com

Kimberly Gambrel, Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: One South Main Street, One Dayton Centre

Address Line 2: **Suite 1300** 

Dayton, OHIO 45402-2023 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 40601.65

**REEL: 003677 FRAME: 0111** 

900094062

TRADEMARK

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kimberly Gambrel
Signature:	/Kimberly Gambrel/
Date:	12/13/2007
Total Attachments: 2 source=PMC.Peters Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=PMC.Peters Trademark Assignment#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003677 FRAME: 0112

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This **ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS** (hereinafter the "Assignment") is made and entered into between Peters Machinery Inc. ("Peters"), a corporation of the state of Ohio, having a place of business at 4700 North Ravenswood Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60640; and Peerless Machinery Corp. ("Peerless"), a corporation of the state of Ohio, having a place of business at 500 South Vandemark Road, Sidney, Ohio 45365-0769. This assignment shall be effective *nunc pro tunc* July 17, 2007.

WHEREAS Peters Machinery Inc. is the record owner of the trademarks and U.S. Trademark Registrations identified in Schedule A hereto (the "Marks and Registrations"); and

WHEREAS, Peerless has acquired, and desires to confirm its acquisition of, the Marks and Registrations and all rights associated with the Marks and Registrations;

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, Peters hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Peerless all right, title and interest in and to the Marks and Registrations together with the goodwill associated with the Marks, and all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable in respect thereto, and in and to all causes of action, either in law or in equity, for past, present or future infringement based on such Marks and Registrations, and in and to all rights corresponding to the foregoing throughout the world, *nunc pro tunc* July 17, 2007.

Peters agrees to execute all papers and to perform such other proper acts as Peerless may deem reasonably necessary to secure to Peerless or to its designee the rights herein assigned.

		Peters Machinery Inc.	
		By Robert L. Zielsdorf Its Chairman and CEO	
State of Ohio	) ) ss	ns chamman and 626	

On this 12<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2007, before me a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared the above named Robert L. Zielsdorf, personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and

deed for the purpose herein set forth.

)

Natary Public

John M. Garmhausen
Attorney at Law
Notary Public, State of Ohio
Commission Does Not Expire
Pursuant To Sec. 147.03 O.R.C.

 $60221_{-}1$ 

County of Shelby

# SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK	REG. NO.	ISSUE DATE	
PETERS	739,328	October 16, 1962	
DUPOSIT	2,712,072	April 29, 2003	
PETERS (stylized)	2,790,715	December 9, 2003	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003677 FRAME: 0114

**RECORDED: 12/13/2007**